

x
SLP(C)No. 18112-18113 OF 2002
ITEM No.208

Court No. 8

SECTION XIV
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.18112-18113/2002
(From the judgement and order dated 10/05/2002 in RFA 29/96 and 42/96
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

VIJAYA SHRIVASTAVA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

M/S. MIRAHUL ENTERPRISES & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)
(For Final Disposal)
With

SLP(C)No.24574-24575/2002
(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 07/02/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Roopali Puri, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. M.L. Verma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Randhir Singh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Durgainder Singh, Adv.
Ms. Savita Singh, Adv.

Mr. A.T.M. Sampath, Adv.
Ms. Arthi Radha Krishnan, Adv.
Ms. Somthi, T.S., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.
.SP2

Leave granted.
Interim order to continue subject to the
petitioners, in each appeal, depositing in this Court a
sum of Rs.5,000/- (Total Rs.10,000/- for both appeals)
per month. The petitioners shall deposit the first
amount on or before 10th February, 2003. Subsequent
..2/-

-2-

deposit shall be made by the petitioners on or before
the 10th day of each and every succeeding month. In
case of default, liberty to mention for variation of

the interim order. This deposit will be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties. Liberty to apply for expedition. The amounts so deposited in this Court shall be invested in Fixed Deposit Receipts initially for a period of one year and thereafter for such period as the Registrar deems fit and proper.

The respondents are permitted to withdraw the deposit made by them in the High Court on an undertaking to be filed on affidavit that in case the amount has to be refunded by the respondents to the appellant, the same will be with interest at such rate as would have been earned if the amount had remained deposited.

.SP1

(K.K. Chawla)
Court Master

(Jasbir Singh)
Court Master